was to allot and issue up to 9,552,487,839 Shares, representing 20% of the number of Shares in
issue as at the date of the passing of the resolution.

As at the date of this announcement, other than the issue of the Conversion Shares, no Shares have
been issued under such general mandate, and the Company has not carried out any buy-back of
Shares since the date of the annual general meeting. Upon completion of the issue of the Conversion
Shares, the Company has remaining available mandate to issue up to 9,423,847,839 Shares.

Ranking of the Conversion Shares

The Conversion Shares rank pari passu in all respects with the Shares in issue, including the right
to any dividends or distribution declared. The Conversion Shares are not subject to any lock-up
arrangement.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING THE ISSUE OF
THE CONVERSION SHARES

The effect on the shareholding of the Company upon completion of the issue of the Conversion
Shares is set out below:

Shareholders
Shareholding prior to the issue of the

Conversion Shares
Shareholding after completion of the issue

of the Conversion Shares
Shares % of shareholding Shares % of shareholding

Mr. Wong and parties
 acting in concert with it 5,233,411,602 10.96% 5,233,411,602 10.93%

The Bondholder – – 128,640,000 0.27%

Other public shareholders 42,529,027,597 89.04% 42,529,027,597 88.80%

Total 47,762,439,199 100.00% 47,891,079,199 100.00%

CAPITAL-RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any capital raising activities in the 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

3

REASON FOR THE ISSUANCE AND PROCEEDS

The issue of the Conversion Shares is to settle part of the outstanding Bonds held by the
Bondholder. No cash proceeds will be received by the Company for the issue of the Conversion
Shares.

The Company will continue to negotiate with the Bondholder on the settlement of the remaining
outstanding Bonds and accrued interest payable. Further announcement(s) will be made by the